under the Administrative Procedure Act (5 U.S.C. 553). Notice and public procedure are unnecessary because FDA is merely correcting nonsubstantive errors.

- Therefore, under the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act and under authority delegated to the Commissioner of Food and Drugs, 21 CFR parts 312 and 314 are amended as follows:
- 1. Section 312.140(a) is amended by removing "Park Bldg., Rm. 214, 12420 Parklawn Dr., Rockville, MD 20852" and by adding in its place "5901–B Ammendale Rd., Beltsville, MD 20705–1266."
- 2. Section 314.53(d)(4) is amended by removing "Park Bldg., rm. 2–14, 12420 Parklawn Dr., Rockville, MD 20857" and by adding in its place "5901–B Ammendale Rd., Beltsville, MD 20705–1266."
- 3. Section 314.80(c) introductory text is amended by removing "12229 Wilkins Ave., Rockville, MD 20852" and by adding in its place "5901–B Ammendale Rd., Beltsville, MD 20705–1266."
- 4. Section 314.420(a)(5) is amended by removing "12229 Wilkins Ave., Rockville, MD 20852" and by adding in its place "5901–B Ammendale Rd., Beltsville, MD 20705–1266."
- 5. Section 314.440(a)(1) is amended by removing "12420 Parklawn Dr., Rockville, MD 20852" and by adding in its place "5901–B Ammendale Rd., Beltsville, MD 20705–1266."

Dated: March 15, 2004.

Jeffrey Shuren,

Assistant Commissioner for Policy.
[FR Doc. 04–6286 Filed 3–22–04; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4160–01–8

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

Internal Revenue Service

26 CFR Part 1

[TD 9088]

RIN 1545-BA57

Compensatory Stock Options Under Section 482; Correction

AGENCY: Internal Revenue Service (IRS), Treasury.

ACTION: Correction to final regulations.

SUMMARY: This document contains a correction to TD 9088, which was published in the **Federal Register** on August 26, 2003 (68 FR 51171) that provide guidance regarding the application of the rules of section 482 governing qualified cost sharing arrangements.

EFFECTIVE DATE: This correction is effective August 26, 2003.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Douglas Giblen (202) 435–5265 (not a toll-free number).

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Background

The final regulations that are the subject of this correction are under section 482 of the Internal Revenue Code.

Need for Correction

As published, the final regulations (TD 9088) contain an error which may prove to be misleading and is in need of clarification.

Correction of Publication

■ Accordingly, the publication of final regulations (TD 9088), which are the subject of FR Doc. 03–21355, is corrected as follows:

§1.482-7 [Corrected]

■ On page 51179, column 1, § 1.482–7 (d)(2)(iii)(C), line 9 from the bottom of the paragraph, the language "paragraph (d)(2)(iii)(B)(2) of this section," is corrected to read "paragraph (d)(2)(iii)(B)(4) of this section,".

Cynthia E. Grigsby,

Acting Chief, Publications and Regulations Branch, Legal Processing Division, Associate Chief Counsel (Procedures and Administration).

[FR Doc. 04–6467 Filed 3–22–04; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4830–01–P

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION

29 CFR Part 1614

RIN 3046-AA74

Posting Requirements in Federal Sector Equal Employment Opportunity

AGENCY: Equal Employment Opportunity Commission.

ACTION: Interim final rule; extension of

comment period.

SUMMARY: On January 26, 2004, the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission (EEOC) issued implementing rules under the No Fear Act regarding the posting of EEO complaint processing data. 69 FR 3483. The interim rule contained a 60–day comment period. Upon further consideration, the Commission has decided to extend the initial comment period an additional 30 days.

DATES: This interim final rule is effective January 26, 2004. Comments

must be received on or before April 26, 2004

ADDRESSES: Written comments should be submitted to Frances M. Hart. Executive Officer, Executive Secretariat, **Equal Employment Opportunity** Commission, 1801 L Street, NW., Washington, DC 20507. As a convenience to commenters, the Executive Secretariat will accept comments of six pages or less transmitted by facsimile ("FAX") machine. The telephone number of the FAX receiver is (202) 663-4114. This is not a toll free number. The six-page limitation is necessary to assure access to the equipment. Receipt of FAX transmissions will not be acknowledged although a sender may request confirmation by calling the Executive Secretariat at (202) 663-4070 (voice) or (202) 663-4074 (TTY). These are not toll free numbers. Copies of comments submitted by the public will be available for review at the Commission's library, room 6502, 1801 L Street, NW., Washington, DC, between the hours of 9:30 a.m. and 5 p.m.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Thomas J. Schlageter, Assistant Legal Counsel, Gary John Hozempa, Senior General Attorney or Mona Papillon, Senior General Attorney at (202) 663–4669 (voice) or (202) 663–7026 (TTY). Copies of this interim final rule are also available in the following alternate formats: large print, braille, audiotape and electronic file on computer disk. Requests for this notice in an alternative format should be made to EEOC's Publication Center at 1–800–669–3362.

For the Commission.

Cari M. Dominguez,

Chair.

[FR Doc. 04–6393 Filed 3–22–04; 8:45 am] $\tt BILLING\ CODE\ 6570–01-P$

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

Coast Guard

33 CFR Part 117

[CGD01-04-016]

Drawbridge Operation Regulations: Neponset River, MA

AGENCY: Coast Guard, DHS.

ACTION: Notice of temporary deviation from regulations.

from regulations.

SUMMARY: The Commander, First Coast Guard District, has issued a temporary deviation from the drawbridge operation regulations for the Granite Avenue